

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROBERT WEISSMAN and
PATRICK LLEWELLYN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL RAILROAD
PASSENGER CORPORATION
d/b/a AMTRAK,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-28-TJK

**REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Nandan M. Joshi (DC Bar No. 456750)
Scott L. Nelson (DC Bar No. 413548)
Allison M. Zieve (DC Bar No. 424786)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiffs

May 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs have demonstrated Article III standing. 2

II. Amtrak is a government entity..... 6

III. Congress has not granted Amtrak the authority to include a mandatory arbitration provision as a term or condition of passenger rail service. 8

IV. Amtrak’s arbitration condition is unconstitutional. 13

A. Amtrak is subject to the unconstitutional-conditions doctrine. 13

B. Amtrak’s arbitration condition violates the Petition Clause..... 16

C. Amtrak’s arbitration condition violates Article III. 20

D. Amtrak’s arbitration condition violates the separation of powers. 21

V. Plaintiffs’ claims do not threaten private arbitration agreements. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995).....7

Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.,
486 U.S. 492 (1988).....18

Autor v. Pritzker,
740 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2014)15, 16

BE&K Construction Co. v. NLRB,
536 U.S. 516 (2002).....16

Board of Airport Commissioners of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.,
482 U.S. 569 (1987)17

Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr,
518 U.S. 668 (1996)7

Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri,
564 U.S. 379 (2011)17, 19

Bowen v. First Family Financial Services, Inc.,
233 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2000)5

CFTC v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986)16, 21, 23

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. SEC,
412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....3

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)11

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....11

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....4

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)10

Coalition for Common Sense in Government Procurement v. United States,
576 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2005)11

Consumer Federation of America v. FCC,
348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003)2, 3

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)18

Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads,
575 U.S. 43 (2015).....6, 7, 8

Frost v. Railroad Commission of California,
271 U.S. 583 (1926)14

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)8

International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,
505 U.S. 672 (1992)17

Knick v. Township of Scott,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....4

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District,
570 U.S. 595 (2013)14

Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.,
513 U.S. 374 (1995)6, 7, 8

Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)4

Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986)22

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)2

Merit Management Group, LP v. FTI Consulting Inc.,
138 S. Ct. 883 (2018)12

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)9

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985)17, 18

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979)10

Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982).....20, 21

National Center for Manufacturing Sciences v. Department of Defense,
199 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....12

National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. National Association of Railroad Passengers,
414 U.S. 453 (1974)14

Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC,
138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)14, 20, 21

Orangeburg, S.C. v. FERC,
862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....3

Palmore v. United States,
411 U.S. 389 (1973)18

Patchak v. Jewell,
828 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2016),
aff’d sub nom. Patchak v. Zinke, 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....18

Patchak v. Zinke,
138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)18

Pee Dee Health Care, P.A. v. Sanford,
509 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007)19

Peretz v. United States,
501 U.S. 923 (1991).....22

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....11, 12

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972)14

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984)4, 5

<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	10
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	9
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011)	9
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agriculture Products</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	22
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	19
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	10
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 7 Cranch 32 (1812).....	18
<i>Wellness International Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	17
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	11
9 U.S.C. § 2	6
9 U.S.C. § 10	22
12 U.S.C. § 1821(j)	12
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983	19
49 U.S.C. § 24101(a)(1)	15

49 U.S.C. § 24101(c)(1)	9
49 U.S.C. § 24101(c)(1)(E)	9
49 U.S.C. § 24101(d)	9
49 U.S.C. § 24103(a)(1)	10, 11, 12, 13
49 U.S.C. § 24301(a)(2)	9
49 U.S.C. § 24304.....	7
49 U.S.C. § 24305(c)(1)	8, 9
49 U.S.C. § 24312	7
49 U.S.C. § 24315(a)	6
49 U.S.C. § 24315(b)	6
49 U.S.C. § 24315(e)	6
49 U.S.C. § 24315(g)	6
Administrative Dispute Resolution Act, 5 U.S.C. § 571 <i>et seq.</i>	23
Amtrak Reform and Accountability Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-134, 111 Stat. 2570	7
